

# THE CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

BR#83-68

83-10

P.O. Box 2008 • New Britain, Connecticut 06050 • (203) 827-7700

RESOLUTION

### CONCERNING

### INTERNS IN THE CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

June 17, 1983

RESOLVED, That State University Resolution #80-2 is amended to provide that each campus of Connecticut State University shall be authorized one intern position for each 500 full-time equivalent students or major fraction thereof.

A Certified True Copy:

James A. Frost Executive Director

Central Connecticut State University • New Britain Eastern Connecticut State University • Willimantic

Southern Connecticut State University • New Haven Western Connecticut State University • Danbury

An Equal Opportunity Employer



## STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE STATE COLLEGES P. O. BOX 2008 NEW BRITAIN. CONNECTICUT 06050 TEL. NEW BRITAIN: 203-229-1607 TEL. HARTFORD: 203-566-7373

#### RESOLUTION

#### concerning

#### STATE COLLEGE INTERNS IN THE STUDENT CENTERS

#### January 7, 1983

RESOLVED, That State College Resolution #80-2 is amended to increase stipends for State College Interns in Student Centers to amounts not exceeding the following for academic year appointments:

	First year	Second year
Interns who are Full-time Graduate Students	\$5,265	\$5,940
Interns who are Part-time Graduate Students	\$4,750	\$5,425

and be it

RESOLVED, That this resoution shall take effect at the beginning of the 1983-84 academic year.

A Certified True Copy:

James A. Frost Executive Director

\$

MM

• •

## STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES

P. O. BOX 2008 NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT 06050 827-7700 TEL. NEW BRITAIN: 203229 HOX REXXMAXX 20305(19373)

#### RESOLUTION

concerning

INTERNS IN THE CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGES

January 9, 1980

WHEREAS, State College Resolution #76-52, dated June 4, 1976, established the position of State College Intern in Student Centers, and

WHEREAS, State College Resolution #79-87, dated August 2, 1979, made State College Intern positions tenable in all student affairs areas, and

WHEREAS, The State College Intern position is intended to provide a practical experience related to a degree program in a student personnel field in a manner comparable to a Graduate Assistantship, now, therefore, be it

# RESOLVED, That State College Resolution #79-87 is hereby repealed, and be it further

RESOLVED, That State College interns enrolled at a Connecticut State College as full-time graduate students shall be required to pay full-time General Fund tuition and, in addition, a College General Fee sufficient to defray the cost of student accident insurance, but the balance of the College General Fee as well as all other fees imposed by this Board shall be waived, and be it further

RESOLVED, That State College Interns enrolled at a Connecticut State College as full-time graduate students shall be paid a stipend not to exceed \$4,212 per academic year during their first year of appointment and a stipend not to exceed \$4,752 per academic year during their second year of appointment, and be it further

RESOLVED, That State College Interns enrolled at a Connecticut State College as part-time graduate students shall be included in the Extension Fund program with waivers of all fees including summer session fees up to a maximum of 18 credit hours per year provided the interns are enrolled in courses required for completion of their degree programs, and be it further

RESOLVED, That State College Interns enrolled at a Connecticut State College as part-time graduate students shall be paid a stipend not to exceed \$3,800 per academic year during their first year of appointment and a stipend not to exceed \$4,340 per academic year during their second year of appointment, and be it further

Ò

RESOLVED, That each College shall be authorized one such intern for each 1,000 full-time equivalent students or major function thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, That any State College Intern appointed prior to the date of this Resolution may complete his/her period of internship in Extension status at the stipend rate specified herein for part-time graduate students.

A Certified True Copy:

 $\mathcal{U}_{i}$ l U.C James A. Frost Executive Director